Declaration

This is to declare that the thesis entitled “Determinants of Investment in Mutual
Fund: A Study on Bank Employees in Tripura” is an original research work submitted for
the award of the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Department of Business
Administration, Jawaharlal Nehru School of Management Studies, Assam University,
Silchar. Any part or in full thereof has not been submitted to any other University or

Institution for award of any other research degree or diploma.

(Sujit Deb)
Date: 19-05-2017

Place :Silchar



PREFACE

The Indian capital market has been growing significantly after reforming
the financial sector. With the establishment of SEBI and technological
advancement, Indian stock market is now able to reach the global standard.
Investment in a portfolio can take different forms. Investors can either invest
directly in securities or can invest through an investment company also referred
as the mutual fund. An investment company is a financial intermediary that
collects money from investors and invests in various securities on their behalf

under expert guidance.

Mutual fund becomes a popular investment vehicle for the common man
who has no technical expertise in securities market for investment. It is also
suitable for the employees who want to appreciate their savings but do not get
time to monitor modern investment vehicles such as share market. Employees are
busy for their work. As most of the banks have also started offering mutual fund,
so investment pattern of bank employees towards mutual fund is an emerging
area of behavioural finance. In order to get the best out of investment, an
understanding of human nature in financing outlook is needed. Bank employees
are considered as financially literate. Psychological factor and demographic
factors are the most dominating influence upon investor's decision making

process towards the mutual fund.

The present study examines the impact of determinants of bank

employees in Tripura towards investment in mutual fund.

The first chapter of this study discusses conceptual framework and

theoretical background of determinants of investment in mutual fund.



The second chapter presents the research methodology adopted for the
study.The chapter deals with the review of literature of determinants of
investment in global as well as in Indian context, objectives, hypotheses, research

questions, scope and limitations of the study.

Investment pattern of the bank employees in Tripura towards mutual
funds and impact of demographic and socio-economic variables of the bank
employees in Tripura on investment in mutual fund have been discussed in third

chapter.

The fourth chapter deals with identification of determinants of
investments in mutual fund. This includes identification of determinants through

literature review and empirical investigation.

The fifth chapter presents investment preference of bank employees
towards mutual fund, preference for own bank sponsored mutual fund vis-a-vis

other mutual funds.

Assessment of the relative weight of different determinants of investing
bank employee’s choice of different schemes of mutual fund has been covered in

sixth chapter,

The last chapter i.e. the seventh chapter concludes the study with major

findings, suggestion, policy implications and scope for future research.

The present study is an effort to make an academic contribution. While I
have tried to be accurate in all respects but still some deficiencies may creep in

unintentionally. Thus any suggestion to improve the study is highly appreciated.

Place: Silchar
Date: 19-05-2017° Sujit Deb



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Undertaking this PhD has been a truly great experience for me and it
would not have been possible to complete without the support and guidance that I
have received from many people. First of all, I would like to express my sincere
gratitude and reverence to my late parents, Phanindra Kumar Deb and Dipti Rani

Deb for their blessings, love and care in every step of my life.

I am indebted to my supervisor Dr. Ranjit Singh for his unparalleled
support, expert guidance and constant encouragement throughout all the stages of
the PhD work. My deepest sense of gratefulness also goes to Prof. A. Majumder

(Dean) and Prof. A. L. Ghosh (HOD) for their invaluable advice.

Sincere appreciation also goes to all the teachers and administrators of
Jawabharlal School of Management Studies, Assam University, for their support,
motivation and best wishes. Furthermore, I am thankful from the deepest core of
my heart to all the respondents for lending their valuable time to fill my

questionnaire and express their respective views..

Special thanks go to my wife, Mrs. Shiuli Deb who has helped me in so
many ways In completing this piece of work. I would like to express my deepest
appreciation to her for being my pillar of strength, for her patience, untiring

support, and encouragement.

Last but not the least; I would like to thank my brothers, sisters and
friends for their constant encouragement on my academic journey. I would also

like to acknowledge my little son Omkar Deb, whose closeness has always



helped me to reduce mental stress and tension related with the completion of the

work.

Above all, T owe it everything to Almighty God for granting me the
wisdom, health and strength to carry out this research task and enabling me to

reach its final completion.

Date: 19-05-2017

Place: Silchar, ( Sujit Deb)



CONTENTS

Page no.
Preface i
Acknowledgement 1l
List of Contents v-vii
List of Tables IX-X

List of Abbreviations Used Xi
CHAPTER-1 : Prologue 1
Introduction 1

Concept of mutual fund and its development in India 2
Investor behaviour in mutual fund 4
Rationality of Studying Investor behavior 6

Theories in Behavioural Finance 7
Determinant of investment in mutual fund 18
Concept of attitude 22
Theories related to attitude 22
Conceptual Framework of Risk 25
Risk perception 26
Theories of Risk Perception 27
Concept of awareness 28
Theory related to awareness 28

Preference 30

Conclusion 31

References 32
CHAPTER-2: Research Design 43
Introduction 43
Statement of the problem 43
Justification of the Study 45
Literature review 46
Literature related to the investor behaviour towards 46
investment
Impact of demographic and socio economic variables on 47
investment
Impact of risk perception on investment 48
Impact of attitude on investment 50
Impact of awareness level on investment 51
Investment preference 54



2.5  Scope of the study

2.6 Reasons for choosing bank employees
2.7 Objectives of the Study

2.8  Hypotheses of the study

2.9  Research questions

2.10 Research Methodology

2.11 Chapterisations of Scheme
References

CHAPTER-3: Investment pattern in mutual funds by the bank
employees in Tripura
Introduction

Investment behaviour

Impact of demographic and socio economic variables on investment
in mutual fund
Objective

Hypotheses
Research questions
Analysis and findings

Assessment of investment of bank employees in Tripura
over different time period
Assessment of trend of investment in mutual fund

Investment pattern for mutual fund sponsored by the bank
where employees are working

Investment pattern of bank employees in Tripura for mutual
funds other than those sponsored by their own bank

Volume of investment in mutual fund by bank employees in
Tripura in different time periods

Association between past and present volume of investment
in mutual fund

Association between investment in mutual fund at present
and investment in mutual fund in future

Frequency of investment in mutual fund by bank employees
in Tripura

Mode of investment in mutual fund

Impact of demographic and socio economic variables on
investment in mutual fund
Conclusion

References

CHAPTER -4: Identification of determinants of investment in mutual
fund
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Objective
4.3  Hypotheses

Vi

56
57
58
59
59
60
67
68

72
73
75

76
77
78
79
79

81
81

83

84

85

86

87

88
88

95
97
102

102
104
104



Research questions 105

Attitude and investment 106
Attitude and mutual fund investment 106
Measuring attitude related to investment 107
Impact of risk perception on investment 108
Risk perception and mutual fund investment 108
Measuring risk perception related to investment 109
Impact of awareness level on investment 110
Awareness level and mutual fund investment 111
Measuring awareness level related to investment 111
Impact of demographic and socio economic variables on investment
112
Analysis and findings 114
Reliability of the tool for measuring attitude 114
Measuring attitude of the bank employees 115
Scale Statistics 115
Reliability of the tool for measuring risk perception 117
Measuring risk perception: Item statistics 118
Measuring risk perception: Scale statistics 118
Measuring awareness level of the bank employees 120
Identification of factors affecting investment in mutual fund 121
Impact of identified determinants on investment in mutual fund 124
Impact of attitude on investment in mutual fund 128
Impact of risk perception on investment in mutual fund 131
Identification of factors affecting risk perception of the investors 134
Impact of identified factors affecting risk perception on investment
decision in mutual fund 137
Impact of awareness level on investment in mutual fund 140

Conclusion 144

Reference 145
CHAPTER - 5: Investment preference of bank employee towards 153
mutual fund
Introduction 153
Different Schemes of mutual funds 154
Investors familiarity bias towards investment 156
Objective of the chapter 158
Hypothesis 158

vii



5.6 Analysis and findings

158

5.6.1 Comparative analysis of preference level of different 159
schemes of mutual fund between own bank sponsored
mutual fund and others than own bank
5.7  Conclusion 160
References 161
CHAPTER - 6: Assessing relative weight of determinants investment in 164
different schemes of mutual funds

Introduction 164
Preference of different schemes of mutual fund and its determinants 166
Objective of the chapter 167
Hypothesis 168
Research questions 168
Analysis and Findings 168
The overall preference level of six schemes 168
Relative weight of selected determinants on preference of different 169

schemes in mutual fund
Measuringrelative weight of determinants through 179

correlation

Conclusion 182
References 183
CHAPTER - 7: Epilogue 185
Introduction 185
Objectives 185
Major findings of the study are mentioned below 185
Policy Implication 192
Suggestions 195
Limitations of the study 197
Scope of Future Research 197
References 198
Bibliography 199
Appendix 1: Questionnaire 230
Appendix 2: Reliability test in pilot survey. 236
Appendix 3: List of papers published 239

viii



Table no.
1.1
2.1
22
23
2.4
2.5
2.6
3.1
32

33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21
322
323
3.24
3.25
3.26
327
3.28
3.29
4.1
42
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
49
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13

LIST OF TABLES

Particulars
Works of different authors
Age group of respondents
Gender of respondents
Marital status of respondents
Family Income of respondents
Education Level of respondents
Experience of respondents
Investment in mutual fund of bank employees
Investment in mutual fund sponsored by their own bank vis a vis others
mutual fund
Proportion test
Trend of investment in mutual fund of bank employees in Tripura
Cochran Q Test
McNemar test
Cochran Q Test
McNemar test
Volume of investment in mutual fund
Investment in mutual fund in past and present
Chi-Square Tests
Symmetric Measures
Volume of investment in mutual fund at present and future
Chi-Square Tests
Symmetri8 Measures
Frequency of investment in mutual fund
Mode of investment in mutual fund
Omnibus Tests of Model Coefficients for past
Model Summary
Hosmer and Lemeshow Test
Variables in the equation at past
Omnibus Tests of Model Coefficients for present
Model Summary
Hosmer and Lemeshow Test
Variables in the Equation at present
Omnibus Tests of Model Coefficients for future
Model Summary
Hosmer and Lemeshow Test
Variables in the equation at future
Reliability statistics
Item Statistics
Scale Statistics
Interpretation of attitude score
Overall attitude
Reliability Statistics
Item Statistics
Scale Statistics
Interpretation of risk perception score
Overall risk perception
Interpretation of awareness level score
Overall awareness level
Result of KMO and Bartlett's Test

ix

Page no.
19
63
63
64
64
64
64
79
79

80
81
82
82
83
84
84
85
85
86
86
87
87
87
88
89
89
89
90
91
91
92
92
93
93
94
94
114
115
115
116
117
117
118
118
119
120
121
121
122



4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
431
432
4.33
4.34
4.35
4.36
4.37
4.38
4.39
4.40
441
5.1
52
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12

Communalities

Total variance explained

Varimax rotated loading

Model fitting information
Goodness-of-fit

Pseudo R-Square

Parameter Estimates

Case Processing Summary

Model fitting information
Goodness-of-fit

Pseudo R-Square

Parameter Estimates

Case Processing Summary

Model fitting information
Goodness-of-fit

Pseudo R-Square

Parameter Estimates

Result of KMO and Bartlett's Test
Total variance explained

Varimax Rotated Loading

Omnibus Tests of Model Coefficients
Model Summary

Variables in the Equation

Case processing summary

Model fitting information
Goodness-of-fit

Pseudo R-Square

Parameter Estimates

Overall preference of six schemes
Proportion test

Overall preference of six schemes
Model Fitting Information
Goodness-of-fit

Pseudo R-Square

Parameter Estimates (Growth scheme)
Parameter Estimates (Tax Saving scheme)
Parameter Estimates (Income schemes)
Parameter Estimates (Money market scheme)
Parameter Estimates (Index scheme)
Parameter Estimates (Balanced scheme)
Correlation among preference level and determinant
Relative weight of determinants rank wise

122
123
124
125
125
126
126
128
129
129
129
130
131
132
132
132
133
134
135
136
139
139
139
141
141
142
142
143
158
159
168
170
171
171
172
174
175
176
177
178
180
118



ELM

SBI

TPB

SEBI

UTI

AMFI

AMC

USA

PPF

NSC

SIP

SPSS

KMO

NAV

BSE

NSE

Abbreviations Used

Elaboration Likelithood Model
State Bank of India

Theory of Planned Behavior

Securities and Exchange Board of India

Reserve Bank of India

Unit Trust of India

Association of Mutual Funds in India

Asset Management Company

United States of America

Public Provident Fund

National Savings Certificates

Systematic Investment Plan

Statistical Package for the Social Sciences

Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin

Net Asset value

Bombay Stock Exchange

National Stock Exchange

Xi



