**Declaration** 

This is to declare that the thesis entitled "Determinants of Investment in Mutual

Fund: A Study on Bank Employees in Tripura" is an original research work submitted for

the award of the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Department of Business

Administration, Jawaharlal Nehru School of Management Studies, Assam University,

Silchar. Any part or in full thereof has not been submitted to any other University or

Institution for award of any other research degree or diploma.

(Sujit Deb)

Date: 19-05-2017

Place:Silchar

#### **PREFACE**

The Indian capital market has been growing significantly after reforming the financial sector. With the establishment of SEBI and technological advancement, Indian stock market is now able to reach the global standard. Investment in a portfolio can take different forms. Investors can either invest directly in securities or can invest through an investment company also referred as the mutual fund. An investment company is a financial intermediary that collects money from investors and invests in various securities on their behalf under expert guidance.

Mutual fund becomes a popular investment vehicle for the common man who has no technical expertise in securities market for investment. It is also suitable for the employees who want to appreciate their savings but do not get time to monitor modern investment vehicles such as share market. Employees are busy for their work. As most of the banks have also started offering mutual fund, so investment pattern of bank employees towards mutual fund is an emerging area of behavioural finance. In order to get the best out of investment, an understanding of human nature in financing outlook is needed. Bank employees are considered as financially literate. Psychological factor and demographic factors are the most dominating influence upon investor's decision making process towards the mutual fund.

The present study examines the impact of determinants of bank employees in Tripura towards investment in mutual fund.

The first chapter of this study discusses conceptual framework and theoretical background of determinants of investment in mutual fund.

The second chapter presents the research methodology adopted for the

study. The chapter deals with the review of literature of determinants of

investment in global as well as in Indian context, objectives, hypotheses, research

questions, scope and limitations of the study.

Investment pattern of the bank employees in Tripura towards mutual

funds and impact of demographic and socio-economic variables of the bank

employees in Tripura on investment in mutual fund have been discussed in third

chapter.

The fourth chapter deals with identification of determinants of

investments in mutual fund. This includes identification of determinants through

literature review and empirical investigation.

The fifth chapter presents investment preference of bank employees

towards mutual fund, preference for own bank sponsored mutual fund vis-a-vis

other mutual funds.

Assessment of the relative weight of different determinants of investing

bank employee's choice of different schemes of mutual fund has been covered in

sixth chapter,

The last chapter i.e. the seventh chapter concludes the study with major

findings, suggestion, policy implications and scope for future research.

The present study is an effort to make an academic contribution. While I

have tried to be accurate in all respects but still some deficiencies may creep in

unintentionally. Thus any suggestion to improve the study is highly appreciated.

Place: Silchar

Date: 19-05-2017`

Sujit Deb

ii

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Undertaking this PhD has been a truly great experience for me and it would not have been possible to complete without the support and guidance that I have received from many people. First of all, I would like to express my sincere gratitude and reverence to my late parents, Phanindra Kumar Deb and Dipti Rani Deb for their blessings, love and care in every step of my life.

I am indebted to my supervisor Dr. Ranjit Singh for his unparalleled support, expert guidance and constant encouragement throughout all the stages of the PhD work. My deepest sense of gratefulness also goes to Prof. A. Majumder (Dean) and Prof. A. L. Ghosh (HOD) for their invaluable advice.

Sincere appreciation also goes to all the teachers and administrators of Jawaharlal School of Management Studies, Assam University, for their support, motivation and best wishes. Furthermore, I am thankful from the deepest core of my heart to all the respondents for lending their valuable time to fill my questionnaire and express their respective views..

Special thanks go to my wife, Mrs. Shiuli Deb who has helped me in so many ways in completing this piece of work. I would like to express my deepest appreciation to her for being my pillar of strength, for her patience, untiring support, and encouragement.

Last but not the least; I would like to thank my brothers, sisters and friends for their constant encouragement on my academic journey. I would also like to acknowledge my little son Omkar Deb, whose closeness has always

helped me to reduce mental stress and tension related with the completion of the

work.

Above all, I owe it everything to Almighty God for granting me the

wisdom, health and strength to carry out this research task and enabling me to

reach its final completion.

Date: 19-05-2017

Place: Silchar,

(Sujit Deb)

iν

# **CONTENTS**

Preface	Pa	ige no
		1
Acknowledgement		iii 
List of Contents		v-vii
List of Tables		ix-x
List of Abbreviations Used		xi
CHAPTER-1: Prologue		1
Concept of mutual fund and its development in India	Introductio	n 1 2
Investor behaviour in mutual fund		4
Rationality of Studying Investor behavior		6
Theories in Behavioural Finance		7
Determinant of investment in mutual fund		18
Concept of attitude		22
Theories related to attitude		22
Conceptual Framework of Risk		25
Risk perception		26
Theories of Risk Perception		27
Concept of awareness		28
Theory related to awareness		28
	Preference	30
	Conclusion	31
References		32
CHAPTER-2: Research Design		43
Introduction		43
Statement of the problem		43
Justification of the Study		45
Literature review		46
Literature related to the investor behaviour towards investment		46
Impact of demographic and socio economic variables on investment		47
Impact of risk perception on investment		48
Impact of attitude on investment		50
Impact of awareness level on investment		51
Investment preference		54

2.5	Scope of the study	56
2.6	Reasons for choosing bank employees	57
2.7	Objectives of the Study	58
2.8	Hypotheses of the study	59
2.9	Research questions	59
2.10	Research Methodology	60
2.11	Chapterisations of Scheme	67
Refe	rences	68
CHA	APTER-3: Investment pattern in mutual funds by the bank employees in Tripura	72
	Introduction	72
	Investment behaviour	73
	Impact of demographic and socio economic variables on investment in mutual fund Objective	75 76
	Hypotheses	77
	Research questions	78
	Analysis and findings	79
	Assessment of investment of bank employees in Tripura	79
	over different time period Assessment of trend of investment in mutual fund	81
	Investment pattern for mutual fund sponsored by the bank	81
	where employees are working Investment pattern of bank employees in Tripura for mutual funds other than those sponsored by their own bank	83
	funds other than those sponsored by their own bank Volume of investment in mutual fund by bank employees in Tripura in different time periods	84
	Association between past and present volume of investment in mutual fund	85
	Association between investment in mutual fund at present and investment in mutual fund in future	86
	Frequency of investment in mutual fund by bank employees in Tripura	87
	Mode of investment in mutual fund	88
	Impact of demographic and socio economic variables on investment in mutual fund	88
D.C	Conclusion	95
	rences	97
CHA	APTER -4: Identification of determinants of investment in mutual fund	102
4.1	Introduction	102
4.2	Objective	104
4.3	Hypotheses	104

Research questions	105
Attitude and investment	106
Attitude and mutual fund investment	106
Measuring attitude related to investment	107
Impact of risk perception on investment	108
Risk perception and mutual fund investment	108
Measuring risk perception related to investment	109
Impact of awareness level on investment	110
Awareness level and mutual fund investment	111
Measuring awareness level related to investment	111
Impact of demographic and socio economic variables on invest	ment 112
Analysis and findings	114
Reliability of the tool for measuring attitude	114
Measuring attitude of the bank employees	115
Scale Statistics	115
Reliability of the tool for measuring risk perception	117
Measuring risk perception: Item statistics	118
Measuring risk perception: Scale statistics	118
Measuring awareness level of the bank employees	120
Identification of factors affecting investment in mutual fund	121
Impact of identified determinants on investment in mutual fund Impact of attitude on investment in mutual fund	124 128
Impact of risk perception on investment in mutual fund	131
Identification of factors affecting risk perception of the investors Impact of identified factors affecting risk perception on investment	134
decision in mutual fund Impact of awareness level on investment in mutual fund	137 140
Conclusion	
Reference	145
CHAPTER - 5: Investment preference of bank employee towards mutual fund	153
Introduction	153
Different Schemes of mutual funds	154
Investors familiarity bias towards investment	156
Objective of the chapter	158
Hypothesis	158

5.6	Analys	is and findings		158
	5.6.1	Comparative analysis of preference level of schemes of mutual fund between own bank mutual fund and others than own bank	different sponsored	159
5.7	Conclu			160
Ref	erences			161
СН	APTER -	6: Assessing relative weight of determinants in different schemes of mutual funds	vestment in	164
			Introduction	ı 164
	Preference	e of different schemes of mutual fund and its deter	minants	166
	Objective	of the chapter		167
			Hypothesis	168
	Research	questions		168
	Analysis a	and Findings		168
	Th	e overall preference level of six schemes		168
		weight of selected determinants on preference in mutual fund	of different	169
	Measuri correlati	ngrelative weight of determinants on	through	179
	Conclus	ion		182
Ref	erences			183
CH	APTER -	7: Epilogue		185
	Introduc	tion		185
	Objectiv	res		185
	Major fi	ndings of the study are mentioned below		185
	Policy In	mplication		192
	Suggesti	ions		195
	Limitati	ons of the study		197
	Scope of	f Future Research		197
Ref	erences			198
Bib	liography			199
App	endix 1: C	Questionnaire		230
App	endix 2: F	Reliability test in pilot survey.		236
App	endix 3: L	ist of papers published		239

# LIST OF TABLES

Table no.	<b>Particulars</b>	Page no.
1.1	Works of different authors	19
2.1	Age group of respondents	63
2.2	Gender of respondents	63
2.3	Marital status of respondents	64
2.4	Family Income of respondents	64
2.5	Education Level of respondents	64
2.6	Experience of respondents	64
3.1	Investment in mutual fund of bank employees	79
3.2	Investment in mutual fund sponsored by their own bank vis a vis others	79
	mutual fund	
3.3	Proportion test	80
3.4	Trend of investment in mutual fund of bank employees in Tripura	81
3.5	Cochran Q Test	82
3.6	McNemar test	82
3.7	Cochran Q Test	83
3.8	McNemar test	84
3.9	Volume of investment in mutual fund	84
3.10	Investment in mutual fund in past and present	85
3.11	Chi-Square Tests	85
3.12	Symmetric Measures	86
3.13	Volume of investment in mutual fund at present and future	86
3.14	Chi-Square Tests	87
3.15	Symmetri8 Measures	87
3.16	Frequency of investment in mutual fund	87
3.17	Mode of investment in mutual fund	88
3.18	Omnibus Tests of Model Coefficients for past	89
3.19	Model Summary	89
3.20	Hosmer and Lemeshow Test	89
3.21	Variables in the equation at past	90
3.22	Omnibus Tests of Model Coefficients for present	91
3.23	Model Summary	91
3.24	Hosmer and Lemeshow Test	92
3.25	Variables in the Equation at present	92
3.26	Omnibus Tests of Model Coefficients for future	93
3.27	Model Summary	93
3.28	Hosmer and Lemeshow Test	94
3.29	Variables in the equation at future	94
4.1	Reliability statistics	114
4.2	Item Statistics	115
4.3	Scale Statistics	115
4.4	Interpretation of attitude score	116
4.5	Overall attitude	117
4.6	Reliability Statistics	117
4.7	Item Statistics	118
4.8	Scale Statistics	118
4.9	Interpretation of risk perception score	119
4.10	Overall risk perception	120
4.11	Interpretation of awareness level score	121
4.12	Overall awareness level	121
4.13	Result of KMO and Bartlett's Test	122

4.14	Communalities	122
4.15	Total variance explained	123
4.16	Varimax rotated loading	124
4.17	Model fitting information	125
4.18	Goodness-of-fit	125
4.19	Pseudo R-Square	126
4.20	Parameter Estimates	126
4.21	Case Processing Summary	128
4.22	Model fitting information	129
4.23	Goodness-of-fit	129
4.24	Pseudo R-Square	129
4.25	Parameter Estimates	130
4.26	Case Processing Summary	131
4.27	Model fitting information	132
4.28	Goodness-of-fit	132
4.29	Pseudo R-Square	132
4.30	Parameter Estimates	133
4.31	Result of KMO and Bartlett's Test	134
4.32	Total variance explained	135
4.33	Varimax Rotated Loading	136
4.34	Omnibus Tests of Model Coefficients	139
4.35	Model Summary	139
4.36	Variables in the Equation	139
4.37	Case processing summary	141
4.38	Model fitting information	141
4.39	Goodness-of-fit	142
4.40	Pseudo R-Square	142
4.41	Parameter Estimates	143
5.1	Overall preference of six schemes	158
5.2	Proportion test	159
6.1	Overall preference of six schemes	168
6.2	Model Fitting Information	170
6.3	Goodness-of-fit	171
6.4	Pseudo R-Square	171
6.5	Parameter Estimates (Growth scheme)	172
6.6	Parameter Estimates (Tax Saving scheme)	174
6.7	Parameter Estimates (Income schemes)	175
6.8	Parameter Estimates (Money market scheme)	176
6.9	Parameter Estimates (Index scheme)	177
6.10	Parameter Estimates (Balanced scheme)	178
6.11	Correlation among preference level and determinant	180
6.12	Relative weight of determinants rank wise	118

### **Abbreviations Used**

ELM Elaboration Likelihood Model

SBI State Bank of India

TPB Theory of Planned Behavior

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India

RBI Reserve Bank of India

UTI Unit Trust of India

AMFI Association of Mutual Funds in India

AMC Asset Management Company

USA United States of America

PPF Public Provident Fund

NSC National Savings Certificates

SIP Systematic Investment Plan

SPSS Statistical Package for the Social Sciences

KMO Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin

NAV Net Asset value

BSE Bombay Stock Exchange

NSE National Stock Exchange